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in section 110.1, subsection 2, paragraphs "e" and "f". The minimum nonresident wild turkey 
hunting and deer hunting fees apply to nonresidents of states which do not offer nonresident 
wild turkey hunting or nonresident deer hunting licenses to residents of this state. 

Sec. 5. NEW SECTION. 110.25 USE OF NONRESIDENT DEER AND WILD TURKEY 
HUNTING LICENSE FEES. 

The revenue received from the nonresident deer and wild turkey hunting license fees shall 
be used to employ and maintain additional full-time conservation officers. During the first fis
cal year that nonresident deer and wild turkey licenses are sold, the department shall employ 
the number of new full-time conservation officers which can be employed from the revenue 
received. For each subsequent fiscal year if revenues are sufficient, the department shall employ 
an additional new full-time conservation officer until there is at least one full-time conserva
tion officer assigned to each county. Any moneys remaining after the employment of the addi
tional full-time conservation officers shall be used to pay overtime to the full-time conserva
tion officers. 

Approved May 27, 1989 

CHAPTER 238 
WILDLIFE HABITAT STAMP FEE 

H.F. 124 

AN ACT to increase the fee for the wildlife habitat stamp. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 110.1, subsection 6, paragraph h, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
h. Special wildlife habitat stamp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3.00 5.00 

Approved May 27, 1989 

CHAPTER 239 
COUNTY PARKS 

H.F. 166 

AN ACT relating to the authority of county conservation boards, by authorizing the charg
ing of certain county park fees and by prohibiting the exclusive use of county parks by 
one or more organizations. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 111A.4, subsection 7, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
7. To charge and collect reasonable fees for the use of sueh the parks, facilities, privileges 

and conveniences as may be provided and for admission to amateur athletic contests, demon
strations and exhibits, and other noncommercial events. The board shall not allow the exclu
sive use of ~ park by -one or more organizations. 

Approved May 27, 1989 


